Capital Works
Program

2024-25

©)

City of Nedlands




Contents

Introduction
Public Open Space
Parks Development Program
Public Open Space Equipment Program
Foreshore & Natural Areas Program
Civil Infrastructure
Roads Program
Paths Program
Bus Shelter Program
Car Parks Program
Stormwater Drainage Program
Laneway Program
Facilities and Asset Management
Building Construction Works Program
Strategic Asset Management

Capital Works Program FY24/25 Summary

© N N OO o0 w WD

e S N N W §
co o o o1 o MDD — O



Introduction

The City of Nedlands is proud to present the 2024-25 rolling Capital Works Program (CWP). This
document identifies forward works over numerous years across all significant infrastructure asset
classes to which built capital works are undertaken in the public realm.

All programs are split into “Renewal” which sees the replacement of an existing asset like for like,

or “Improvement’; which is a mix of an upgrade of an existing asset to provide a higher level of
service or capacity, or a completely new asset, providing a service previously not available. This
CWP has been developed to meet the future needs of the City and is informed by the City's strategic
documents, asset management plans and works in tandem with the City’s long term financial plan.

The list outlined for 2024-25 are presented to Council for approval as part of the annual budget, with
proceeding years' projects pre-approved for future consideration. This approval allows the City to
begin development work to ensure timely and cost-effective delivery. To enable flexibility, the CWP
will be reviewed annually with adjustments to future years made to take opportunity of changing
situations. For example, availability of funding, deferring projects while building work occurs and so
forth. These changes will be commented on in updated documents, with any current changes as part
of the most recent review noted.

Each program outlines sub-programs and project descriptions along with commentary for reference.
Operational projects such as reviews of strategies, or increases in day to day or annual activities

are not capital works and included in other organisational documents. Expenditure information
presented herein outlines the funding sources and are revised annually to match the project scope,
market forces and available funding. All values presented herein are not indexed for inflation and
encompass the direct contracts and materials costs of the projects.

By implementing this CWP, the City demonstrates a best practice approach to delivering the
infrastructure for the community now and into the future.

Matthew MacPherson
DIRECTOR TECHNICAL SERVICES



Public Open Space (POS)

Parks Development Program

Other Municipal

Financial ) 5 L. Proposed Project | External Grant External Grant Municipal Funding
Sub-Program Type Project Title Description . . q (reserve, carry Overheads )
Year Funding Funding Funding Source Including Overheads
forward)
David Cruickshank Reserve L . . .
24/25 |Parks Development Improvement Floodlighting Removal and uprade of exisiting park floodlighting at the David Cruickshank Reserve S 300,000 | $ 300,000 | CAFC, WAFC, DLGSC S 54,523 | S 54,523
24/25 |Parks Development Improvement College Park Reserve Floodlighting [Removal and uprade of exisiting park floodlighting at the College Park Reserve S 300,000 | $ 300,000 | CIFC S 54,523 | S 54,523
Project Count: 2 Financial Year 24/25 Proposed Funding Subtotal: $ 600,000 $ 600,000 - $ 109,047 $ 109,047
Mt Claremont Oval - EP Stage 2 - Implementation of Enviroscape Plan
25/26 |Parks Development Improvement 250,000 - 250,000
/ velop prov Construction (Deferred from FY 23/24 & 24/25 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) > > »
. . Stage 2 - Implementation of Enviroscape Plan
25/26 |Parks Development Improvement Leslie Graham - EP Construction 146,500 - 146,500
/ . A ' uct (Deferred from FY 23/24 & 24/25 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) 2 > 2
25/26 |Parks Development [Renewal Lawler Park - EP Stage 2 - Consultation on Enviroscape Plan concept and complete detailed design S 70,000 S - S 70,000
Drill new borehole, replace head works and electric connections
25/26 |Parks Development Renewal Nedlands Librar 69,300 - 69,300
/ velop W iy (Deferred from FY 23/24 & 24/25 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) > > »
25/26 |Parks Development Improvement Nedlands Park Reserve & Croquet |[Drill new borehole, replace head works and electric connections S 62,950 S - S 62,950
25/26 |Parks Development Improvement Rogersons Gardens Drill new borehole, replace head works and electric connections S 48,390 S - S 48,390
25/26  |Parks Development  |Improvement Melvista (?val - Croquet , Bridge Stage.l - Develop En\./iroscape Plan for consultant to develop concept design, concept S 40,000 S ) S 40,000
and Tennis clubs - EP Concept submission to Council for endorsement
Drill new borehole, replace head works and electric connections
25/26 |Parks Development Renewal Charles Court Reserve 35,750 - 35,750
/ . W ! v (Deferred from FY 23/24 & 24/25 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) 2 > 2
. Stage 1 - Detailed design of objectives from Enviroscape Plan
25/26 |Parks Development Improvement Allen Park - EP Design 25,000 - 25,000
/ velop prov '8 (Deferred from FY 24/25 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) > > »
. Stage 1 - Detailed design of objectives from Enviroscape Plan
25/26 |Parks Development Improvement College Park - EP Design 20,000 - 20,000
/ . A 5 . (Deferred from FY 23/24 & 24/25 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) 2 2 2
. . Stage 1 - Detailed design of objectives from Enviroscape Plan
25/26 |Parks Development Improvement Harris Park - EP Design 20,000 - 20,000
/ . A ' = (Deferred from FY 23/24 & 24/25 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) 2 > 2
Mvwaki Forrest - David Rehabilitate the former tennis courts at David Cruickshank reserve into a Mywaki Forrest as per
25/26 |Parks Development |New Crzickshank S resolution of Council. S 20,000 S - S 20,000
(Deferred from FY 24/25 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding)
. . Stage 1 - Detailed design of objectives from Enviroscape Plan
25/26 |Parks Development Improvement Baines Park - EP Des 15,000 - 15,000
/ . i " . (Deferred from FY 23/24 & 24/25 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) 2 2 2
. Stage 1 - Detailed design of objectives from Enviroscape Plan
25/26 |Parks Development Improvement Hollywood Reserve - EP Design 12,000 - 12,000
/ . A b Y '8 |(Deferred from FY 23/24 & 24/25 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) 2 > 2
Replace fixed speed jockey pump
25/26 |Parks Development Renewal Daran Park 9,350 - 9,350
/ velop W (Deferred from FY 24/25 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) > > ?
Replace Aerators x 2
25/26 |Parks Devel t |R | D. Park 8,030 - 8,030
/ arks bevelopmen enewa aran Far (Deferred from FY 24/25 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) 2 > ?
Project Count: 16 Financial Year 25/26 Proposed Funding Subtotal: $ 852,270 $ - - S - S 852,270
26/27 |Parks Development Renewal Lawler Park - EP Stage 3 - Implementation of Enviroscape Plan S 450,000 S - S 450,000
. Stage 2 - Implementation of Enviroscape Plan
26/27 |Parks Devel t |l t [Coll Park - EP Construct 400,000 - 400,000
/ s Sy LA sz by onstruction (Deferred from FY 23/24 & 25/26 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) > 2 ?
. . Stage 2 - Implementation of Enviroscape Plan
26/27 |Parks Devel t |R | H Park - EP Construct 195,000 - 195,000
/ s RisnEkpE enewa arris Far onstruction (Deferred from FY 23/24 & 25/26 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) > 2 ?
. . Stage 2 - Implementation of Enviroscape Plan
26/27 |Parks Devel t |R | B Park - EP Construct 135,000 - 135,000
/ s RisnEkpE enewa aines rar onstruction (Deferred from FY 24/25 & 25/26 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) > 2 ?
Hollywood Reserve EP - Stage 2 - Implementation of Enviroscape Plan
26/27 |Parks Devel t |l t 75,000 - 75,000
/ s RisnEkpE L Construction (Deferred from FY 23/24 & 25/26 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) > 2 ?
. . Stage 2 - Implementation of Enviroscape Plan
26/27 |Parks Devel t | t  [Allen Park - EP Detailed D 65,000 = 65,000
/ s RisnEkpE L enrar ella Rk (Deferred from FY 25/26 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) > 2 ?
26/27 |Parks Development |Renewal Peace Memorial Rose Gardens Stage 1 - Develop Concept Design (NoM) S 40,000 S - S 40,000
Melvista Oval-Croquet , Bridge and . . . .
26/27 |Parks Development Renewal VI. VeI e . e Stage 2 - Consultation on Enviroscape Plan concept and complete detailed design S 40,000 S - S 40,000
Tennis clubs - EP Design
Project Count: 8 Financial Year 26/27 Proposed Funding Subtotal: $ 1,400,000 $ - - S - S 1,400,000




Stage 3 - Implementation of Enviroscape Plan

27/28 |Parks Development [Renewal Allen Park - EP Construction (Deferred from FY 26/27 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) S 650,000 S S 650,000
27/28 |Parks Development |Renewal Park Upgrade Park Improvement & Irrigation Renewal (placeholder) S 550,000 S S 550,000
27/28 |Parks Development [Renewal Melvista OvaI—Croqugt , Bridge and Stage 3 - Implementation of Enviroscape Plan (placeholder) S 370,000 S S 370,000
Tennis clubs - EP Design

27/28 |Parks Development Renewal Peace Memorial Rose Gardens Stage 2 - Detailed design and consultation S 50,000 S S 50,000

Project Count: 4 Financial Year 27/28 Proposed Funding Subtotal: $ 1,620,000 $ S S 1,620,000
28/29 |Parks Development Renewal Peace Memorial Rose Gardens Stage 3 - Implementation of Enviroscape Plan S 400,000 S S 400,000
28/29 |Parks Development Improvement Park Upgrade Park Improvement (placeholder) S 200,000 S S 200,000
28/29 |Parks Development |Renewal Park Irrigation Renewal Irrigation Renewal (placeholder) S 150,000 S S 150,000

Project Count: 3 Financial Year 28/29 Proposed Funding Subtotal: $ 750,000 $ S 3 750,000




POS Equipment Program

Other Municipal

Financial ) 5 L. Proposed Project | External Grant External Grant Municipal Funding
Sub-Program Type Project Title Description . . q (reserve, carry Overheads )
Year Funding Funding Funding Source Including Overheads
forward)
Minor Parks Furniture Renewal
24/25 |POS Facilities Renewal Prlogram urnitu w Reactive and unplanned Minor Parks Furniture Renewal S 50,000 S 9,087 | $ 59,087
Project Count: 1 Financial Year 24/25 Proposed Funding Subtotal: $ 50,000 $ - S - S 9,087 $ 59,087
Swanbourne Estate Plaveround Consultation, design and implementation to Improvement existing park - Nidjalla loop and
25/26 |POS Equipment Improvement Consolidation ve reappropriate park area in Birrigon Loop for other purpose. S 256,850 S - S 256,850
(Deferred from FY 23/24 & 24/25 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding)
. Remove and construct replacement playground
25/26 |POS E ment Renewal Swanbourne Beach 173,800 - 173,800
/ SR W wanbou (Deferred from FY 23/24 & 24/25 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) 2 2 2
Swanbourne Beach Gazebo Rectifcation
25/26 |POS Equipment Renewal Minor Parks Furniture 93,687 - 93,687
/ R W ! urnit (Deferred from FY 23/24 & 24/25 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) 2 > 2
25/26 |POS Equipment Improvement Melvista Child Health Clinic Replace existing play equipment S 71,500 S - S 71,500
Project Count: 4 Financial Year 25/26 Proposed Funding Subtotal: $ 595,837 §$ - S - S - S 595,837
) Stage 2 - Replace end of life playground with fitness facilities in reserve from EP objectives
26/27 |POSE t R | Holl d R 135,000 - 135,000
/ ARl enewa elliperlelels e (Deferred from FY 24/25 & 25/26 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) > 2 ?
26/27 |POS Facilities Renewal Lawler Park Stage 3 - Install new play equipement Stage 2 EP S 125,000 S - S 125,000
. Stage 3 - Replace existing equipment as part of EP construction
26/27 |POSE t | t [Coll Park 115,000 - 115,000
/ ARl LA sz by (Deferred from FY 25/26 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) > 2 ?
26/27 |POS Equipment Renewal Minor Parks Asset Renewal Renewal based on Condition Audit - Location TBA S 100,000 S - S 100,000
- Furni - inor P -
26/27  |POS Facilities Renewal Minor Parks Furniture Renewal Reactive and unplanned Mmor. arks Furniture -Rfanewal . S 50,000 S ) S 50,000
Program (Deferred from FY 25/26 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding)
. . R Stage 2 - Consult and design new playground at Baines Park from EP objectives
26/27 |POSE t | t |B Park D dC It 25,000 - 25,000
/ quipmen mprovemen aines Fark Lesign and Lonsu (Deferred from FY 24/25 & 25/26 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) > 2 s
Project Count: 6 Financial Year 26/27 Proposed Funding Subtotal: $ 550,000 $ - S - S - S 550,000
. . . Stage 3 - Replace existing equipment as part of EP construction
27/28 |POSE ment Improvement Baines Park Constructio 212,000 - 212,000
/ R L " uction (Deferred from FY 25/26 & 26/27 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) 2 > 2
27/28 |POS Equipment Improvement Minor Parks Asset Renewal Renewal based on Condition Audit - Location TBA S 150,000 S - S 150,000
Minor Parks Furniture Renewal Reactive and unplanned Minor Parks Furniture Renewal
27/28 |POS Faciliti R | 50,000 - 50,000
/ actities enewa Program (Deferred from FY 26/27 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) » > >
Project Count: 3 Financial Year 27/28 Proposed Funding Subtotal: $ 412,000 S - S - S - S 412,000
28/29 |POS Equipment Improvement Minor Parks Asset Renewal Renewal based on Condition Audit - Location TBA S 150,000 S - S 150,000
Minor Parks Furniture Renewal Reactive and unplanned Minor Parks Furniture Renewal
28/29 |POS Faciliti R | 50,000 - 50,000
/ actiities enewa Program (Deferred from FY 27/28 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) > 2 s
Project Count: 2 Financial Year 28/29 Proposed Funding Subtotal: $ 200,000 $ - S - S - S 200,000




Foreshore & Natural Areas Program

Other Municipal

Financial . 5 L. Proposed Project | External Grant External Grant Municipal Funding
Sub-Program Type Project Title Description . . . (reserve, carry Overheads )
Year Funding Funding Funding Source Including Overheads
forward)
24/25 Greenway Improvement Foreshore Reserve 28307 Stége 3- Reh.abilitation of the Foreshore Reserve (R28307, Located between Bishop Road and S 70,080 | ¢ 36,155 DBCA River.bank $ 12,900 | $ 47,725
Development Greenway Development Point Resolution 4000 sqm) Grant (received)
Project Count: 1 Financial Year 24/25 Proposed Funding Subtotal: $ 70,980 $ 36,155 - S 12,900 $ 47,725
Stage 1 - Bushland Rehab. includes environmental weeds removal, revegetation, seedling
Greenway Mt Claremont Community Centre |watering, firebreaks, fencing and gates installation (R43379, City owned bushland North of the
25/26 | t 38,500 - 38,500
/ Development mprovemen Bushland Greenway Development [MCC 1800 Sqm). > ? 3
(Deferred from FY 23/24 & 24/25 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding)
Foreshore . Stage 1 - Detailed design of foreshore management plan project Potential DBCA
25/26 Improvement Foreshore Management Design 50,000 30,000 | _. K - 20,000
/ Management prov & 5 (Deferred from FY 23/24 & 24/25 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) > > Riverbank Funding > s
. . . . . . . . . Subject to
Installat f Bird Wat St 1 - Installat f bird t tat d t to Mt. Cl tC ty Cent
25/26 |Wildlife Protection Improvement ns ? ation ot Bir atering age nstaflation o |.r wa. ering stations a. j.acen 0 . aremont tommunity Lentre S 12,584 | S 11,440 [successful Lottery S - S 1,144
Station (Deferred from FY 24/25 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding)
West Grant
Project Count: 3 Financial Year 25/26 Proposed Funding Subtotal: $ 101,084 $ 41,440 - S - S 59,644
G Protecti f Mt Cl tOval |MtCl t Oval Bushland fenci d si
26/27 reenway Improvement rotection o aremont Ova aremont Oval Bushlan encmg.an signage B . S 66,000 | ¢ 30,000 | Possible NRM Grant S ) S 36,000
Development Bushland Reserve (Deferred from FY 26/27 due to Previous Stage Insufficient Funding)
Foreshore . Stage 2 - Detailed design of foreshore management plan project Potential DBCA
26/27 | t |F hore M t D 60,000 40,000 | _. ) - 20,000
/ Management L e (Deferred from FY 24/25 & 25/26 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) > 2 Riverbank Funding > ?
Greenwa Mt Claremont Community Centre Stage 2 - Revegetation works (R43379, City owned bushland North of the Mt Claremont
26/27 Sl nZent Improvement e G s Deve\llo ment Community Centre 1800 Sqm) S 13,200 S - S 13,200
P v P (Deferred from FY 24/25 & 25/26 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding)
Installation of Bird Waterin Stage 2 - Installation of bird watering stations at location Subject to
26/27 |Wildlife Protection Improvement S & Location one - To be confirmed S 12,848 | $ 11,680 [successful Lottery S - S 1,168
(Deferred from FY 25/26 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) West Grant
Project Count: 4 Financial Year 26/27 Proposed Funding Subtotal: $ 152,048 $ 81,680 - S - 5 70,368
Foreshore . Stage 3 - Detailed design of foreshore management plan project Potential DBCA
27/28 Improvement Foreshore Management Design 80,000 50,000 | . . - 30,000
/ Management prov & n 5 (Deferred from FY 25/26 & 26/27 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) > > Riverbank Funding > s
Greenwa Mt Claremont Community Centre Stage 3 - Revegetation works (R43379, City owned bushland North of the Mt Claremont
27/28 |0 n‘:ent Improvement |1 - ST o Deve\:o " |community centre 1800 Sqm) $ 12,430 $ - s 12,430
P ¥ P (Deferred from FY 25/26 & 26/27 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding)
Installation of Bird Waterin Stage 3 - Installation of bird watering stations at one location Subject to
27/28 |Wildlife Protection Improvement . & Location one - To be confirmed S 13,112 | $ 11,920 [successful Lottery S - S 1,192
(Deferred from FY 26/27 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) West Grant
Project Count: 3 Financial Year 27/28 Proposed Funding Subtotal: $ 105,542 $ 61,920 - S - S 43,622
Greenway . .
28/29 Improvement Natural Areas Project (TBC) Natural Areas Project (TBC - Placeholder) S 85,000 S - S 85,000
Development
Foreshore . Stage 4 - Detailed design of foreshore management plan project Potential DBCA
28/29 | t |F hore M t D 100,000 60,000 |_. . = 40,000
/ Management mprovemen oreshore ivanagement Liesign (Deferred from FY 25/26 & 27/28 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) > > Riverbank Funding > 5
Project Count: 2 Financial Year 28/29 Proposed Funding Subtotal: $ 185,000 $ 60,000 - S - S 125,000




Civil Infrastructure

Roads Program

Other Municipal

Financial . 5 L. Proposed Project | External Grant External Grant Municipal Funding
Sub-Program Type Project Title Description . . . (reserve, carry Overheads .
Year Funding Funding Funding Source Including Overheads
forward)
24/25 |Road Renewal Renewal MONASH AVENUE Road rehabilitation from Smyth Road to East of Clifton Street S 1,297,841 | $ 225,084 | MRRG (Approved) $ 235875 (S 1,308,632
24/25 |Road Renewal Renewal VICTORIA AVENUE Road renewal from Waratah Avenue to Watkins Road (up to City's boundary) S 1,197,263 | $ 450,222 | MRRG (Approved) S 217,596 (S 964,637
24/25 |Road Renewal Renewal WARATAH AVENUE Road rehabilitation from Robert Street to Alexander Road S 697,776 | $ 220,249 | MRRG (Approved) S 126,817 |$ 604,344
24/25 |Road Safety Improvement  |The Avenue Traffic Calming Stage 2 - Bruce Street to Broadway - Construction (linked to drainage project) S 1,549,200 | $ 1,549,200 | Black Spot S 281,558 (S 281,558
24/25 |Road Renewal Renewal WEBSTER STREET Road renewal from Stirling Hwy to Edward Street S 474,704 | $ 406,022 | LRCI & R2R S 86,275 | S 154,957
24/25 |Road Safety New Camelia Avenue LATM Installation of Traffic Calming Devices on Camelia Avenue S 24,000 S 4,362 | S 28,362
Project Count: 6 Financial Year 24/25 Proposed Funding Subtotal: $ 5,240,784 S 2,850,777 - $ 952,483 $ 3,342,490
Road rehabilitation from Rochdale Road to Lisle Street
25/26 Road R | R | ASQUITH STREET 1,252,515 184,602 | R2R - 1,067,913
/ oadRenewa enewa o (Deferred from FY 23/24 & 24/25 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) 2 e 2 ! 2 ? e
25/26 |Road Renewal Renewal ALFRED ROAD Road rehabilitation of north bound carriageway from Roachdale Road to Lisle Street S 726,500 | $ 325,000 | Potential MRRG S - S 401,500
25/26 |Road Renewal Renewal DUNE COURT Rehabilitation of Dune Court (Seaward Village) S 342,870 S - S 342,870
25/26 |Road Renewal Renewal WOOD STREET Road rehabilitation from Jameson Street to Langoulant Road S 313,500 S - S 313,500
25/26 |Road Renewal Renewal DRIFTWOOD PLACE Rehabilitation of Driftwood Place (Seaward Village) S 258,000 S - S 258,000
25/26 |Road Renewal Renewal ISLANDVIEW PLACE Rehabilitation of Islandview Place (Seaward Village) S 160,620 S - S 160,620
25/26 |Road Renewal Renewal HORIZON COURT Rehabilitation of Horizon Court (Seaward Village) S 150,500 S - S 150,500
Stage 1 - Design & Consultation of Carrington St Masterplan from Loftus Street to Smyth Road -
25/26 |Road Improvement Improvement Carrington Street Masterplan Investigation, survey and design S 135,000 S - S 135,000
(Deferred from FY 23/24 & 24/25 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding)
E D LE
25/26 |Road Renewal Renewal AINEES [UANDEA B Road surface renewal at intersection of Princess road and Stanley Street S 115,760 S - S 115,760
STREET INTERSECTION
25/26  |Road Renewal Renewal BARCOO AVENUE Road renewal from City's boundary to Rockton Road $ 96,830 $ - s 96,830
(Deferred from FY 24/25 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding)
25/26 |Road Renewal Renewal VERDUN STREET Road rehabilitation from Kingston Street to Gairdner Drive (up to City's boundary) S 96,300 S - S 96,300
25/26 |Road Improvement [Improvement |Alfred Road / West Coast Design and Construction S 200,000 | $ 133,333 | Black Spot S - S 66,667
) Stage 1 - Intersection modification - TSAP Stage 2 approvals, detailed design and finalise scope of
25/26 |Road Safety Improvement grallcvlrasy (Ij;)ad e el - service relocation - Service location investigation. S 50,000 S - S 50,000
P (Deferred from FY 23/24 & 24/25 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding)
25/26 |Road Improvement |Improvement Alfred Road - Stubbs Tce to Reallocation of road spacg (mvc.astlgate & desgn-) . . S 50,000 s _ S 50,000
Lantana Ave (Deferred from FY 24/25 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding)
Road safety improvement (design planning)
25/26 |Road | t |l t |Alfred Road / Mont; 50,000 - 50,000
/ S e LA 2 e L oLy (Deferred from FY 24/25 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) 2 ! 2 ? !
Road safety improvement (design planning)
25/26 |Road | t |l t |Alfred Road / Rochdal 50,000 - 50,000
/ S e LA 73 (et el e (Deferred from FY 24/25 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) 2 ! 2 ? !
North Street - Pedestrian Crossing |Upgrades to Pedestrian Crossings for North Street
25/26 |Road Safet | t 50,000 - 50,000
/ S LA Upgrades (Deferred from FY 24/25 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) 2 ! 2 ? !
25/26  |Road Safety Improvement Alfred Road - Pedestrian Crossing |Upgrades to Pedestrian C.rossm.gs for Alfred Ro't;\q (Narla Rt?ad to Rochdale Road) S 50,000 s _ S 50,000
Upgrades (Deferred from FY 24/25 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding)
B 3 - - - - B - Zami
25/26  |Road Safety T rockway - Pedestrian Crossing Upgrades to Pedestrian C.rossm.gs for rockway-(siamella Ave to Zamia Street) S 50,000 S ) S 50,000
Upgrades (Deferred from FY 24/25 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding)
Rehabilitation of roundabouts at Princess & Myer(Project separated as lineitems 244 & 245 from
25/26 |Road Improvement Renewal Broadway Roundabouts FY 25/26. COP will deliver and CON will reimburse for half roundabout. Previous total project S - S - S -
estimate was $363,000 and COP will reimburse 50% ($181,500).
Project Count: 20 Financial Year 25/26 Proposed Funding Subtotal: $ 4,198,395 S 642,935 - S - S 3,555,460




26/27 |Road Renewal Renewal Road Renewal Program Road Renewal Program (placeholder) S 2,700,000 S S 2,700,000
. Stage 2 - Detailed Design & Service Relocatio
26/27 Road Improvement Improvement Carrington Street Masterpla 200,000 200,000
/ R L i A (Deferred from FY 24/25 & 25/26 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) 2 > 2
R | of Broad -M St Roundabout - COP will deli d CON will reimb for half
26/27 |Road Improvement Renewal Broadway - Myers St Roundabout enewal of Broadway - Vyers oundabou will aefiveran Wil reimburse for ha S 130,000 S S 130,000
roundabout.
Railway Road / Aberdare Road - Stage 2 - Land Acquisition & Service Relocations
26/27 |Road Safet | t 150,000 150,000 | Black Spot -
/ oac >atety mprovemen Black Spot (Deferred from FY 25/26 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) » ! ! ack -po > »
Project Count: 4 Financial Year 26/27 Proposed Funding Subtotal: $ 3,180,000 150,000 S S 3,030,000
27/28 |Road Renewal Renewal Road Renewal Program Road Renewal Program (placeholder) S 3,000,000 S S 3,000,000
. Stage 3 - Construction - Dalkeith Road to Smyth Road
27/28 |Road | t | t C ton Street Masterpl 1,700,000 1,700,000
/ Sl e LR S ey e e (Deferred from FY 25/26 & 26/27 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) > e 2 3 e
27/28 |Road Renewal Renewal Jutland Parade Rehabilitation - Asphalt Overlay S 932,400 Potential MRRG S S 932,400
27/28 |Road Safety Improvement Road Safety Program Road Safety Program (placeholder) S 450,000 S S 450,000
) Rehabilitation of Broadway - Princess Rd Roundabout (Box out) - COP will deliver and CON will
Broadway - Princess Rd R . . . . L
27/28 |Road Renewal Renewal Roundabout reimburse for half roundabout. (Cost Estimate will be revised based on further investigation of S 145,000 S S 145,000
cores)
Railway Road / Aberdare Road - Stage 3 - Construction
27/2 1 1 B -
iy ese Sty Improvement Black Spot (Deferred from FY 26/27 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) 5 +>00,000 FRDUD) | FlEEsEpes 3 >
Project Count: 6 Financial Year 27/28 Proposed Funding Subtotal: $ 7,727,400 1,500,000 S S 6,227,400
28/29 |Road Improvement Improvement Alfred Road Road rehabilitation - Lisle to after Montgomery TBC S TBC
. Stage 4 Construction - Loch Street to Broome Street
28/29 |Road | t | t C ton Street Masterpl 1,000,000 1,000,000
/ oad improvemen mprovemen arrington >treet Masterpian (Deferred from FY 26/27 & 27/28 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) 2 e 3 ? e
Project Count: 2 Financial Year 28/29 Proposed Funding Subtotal: $ 1,000,000 - S S 1,000,000




Paths Program

Other Municipal

Financial ) 5 L. Proposed Project | External Grant External Grant Municipal Funding
Sub-Program Type Project Title Description . . q (reserve, carry Overheads )
Year Funding Funding Funding Source Including Overheads
forward)
Allen Park Trail Path - Whadjuk
24/25  |Path New New o ! Y€ I construction of new path at Swanbourne Oval. $ 140,000 $ 25444 |8 165,444
Project Count: 1 Financial Year 24/25 Proposed Funding Subtotal: $ 140,000 $ - S - S 25,444 $ 165,444
Stage 1 - Footpath renewal from Broome Street to Martin Avenue and Martin Avenue to Baird
25/26 |Path Renewal Renewal Stirling Highway Pathways Avenue north of Stirling Highway S 248,874 S - S 248,874
(Deferred from FY 23/24 & 24/25 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding)
25/26 |Path Renewal Improvement Brockway Road Shared Path Construction of new interconnected pathway S 150,000 S - S 150,000
. Remove existing stairs and install non DAIP compliant access pathway to the beach
25/26 |Path Renewal Renewal Bishop Road Reserve Path 88,000 - 88,000
/ W W ishop v (Deferred from FY 24/25 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) > > »
25/26 |Path Renewal Renewal Alfred Road Pathways Footpath renewal from Mimosa Avenue to Lantana Avenue north of Alfred Road S 69,415 S - S 69,415
Monash Avenue Footpath Renewal from Willians St to Clifton St
25/26 |Path R | R | M h A Footpath R | 26,950 - 26,950
/ ath Renewa enewa onash Avenue Footpath Renewa (Deferred from FY 24/25 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) 2 ! > ? !
Project Count: 5 Financial Year 25/26 Proposed Funding Subtotal: $ 583,239 §$ - S - S - S 583,239
26/27 |Path Renewal Renewal Shenton Bushland Path Upgrade [Upgrade path network Shenton Bushland S 1,000,000 S - S 1,000,000
. . Stage 2 - Footpath renewal from Napier Street to Broome Street north of Stirling Highway
26/27 |PathR | R | Stirling High Path 336,960 - 336,960
/ ath Renewa enewa Atz iz e (Deferred from FY 24/25 & 25/26 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) ? ! ? ? !
26/27 |Path New Improvement Kirwan Street Shared Path Construction of new interconnected pathway S 70,000 S - S 70,000
26/27 |Path Renewal Renewal James Street Pathways Renewal of pathways for James Street (western and eastern sides) S 60,000 S - S 60,000
Project Count: 4 Financial Year 26/27 Proposed Funding Subtotal: $ 1,466,960 S - S - S - S 1,466,960
Path Renewal Program (placeholder)
27/28 |Path Renewal Renewal Path Renewal Program 190,000 - 190,000
/ W new W g (Deferred from FY 26/27 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) > > s
- . Stage 3 - Footpath renewal from Louise Street to Mountjoy Road south of Stirling Highway
27/28 |Path Renewal Renewal Stirling Highway Pathways 157,620 - 157,620
/ W new MGG AR R (Deferred from FY 25/26 & 26/27 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) 2 2 2
- . Stage 4 - Footpath renewal from Langham Street to Portland Street north of Stirling Highway
27/28 |Path Renewal Renewal Stirling Highway Pathways 104,670 - 104,670
/ W W HENSRTEN Y way (Deferred from FY 25/26 & 26/27 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) > > 5
Path Improvement Program (placeholder)
27/28 |Path Renewal Improvement Path Improvement Program 100,000 - 100,000
/ W prov prov n e (Deferred from FY 26/27 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) > > s
27/28 |Path Renewal Improvement Quintilian Road Shared Path Construction of new interconnected pathway S 88,000 S - S 88,000
Project Count: 5 Financial Year 27/28 Proposed Funding Subtotal: $ 640,290 $ - S - S - S 640,290
Path Renewal Program (placeholder)
28/29 |PathR | R | Path R 1P 270,000 - 270,000
/ ath Renewa enewa A sl (Deferred from FY 27/28 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) 2 ! 2 ? !
Path Improvement Program (placeholder)
28/2 1 - 1
8/29 [Path Renewal Improvement  |Path Improvement Program (Deferred from FY 27/28 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) S 50,000 S S 50,000
Project Count: 2 Financial Year 28/29 Proposed Funding Subtotal: $ 420,000 S - S - S - S 420,000




Bus Shelter Program

Other Municipal

Financial ) 5 L. Proposed Project | External Grant External Grant Municipal Funding
Sub-Program Type Project Title Description . . q (reserve, carry Overheads )
Year Funding Funding Funding Source Including Overheads
forward)
24/25 |Bus Shelter Program No New Projects
Project Count: 0 Financial Year 24/25 Proposed Funding Subtotal: $ - S - S - S - S -
Stop Number 19481 - Mooro Drive [Replace existing fibre cement shelter with new steel shelter - Hardstand Improvements required
25/26 |Bus Shelter Renewal |Renewal 29,667 - 29,667
/ Y W W , Mt Claremont (Deferred from FY 24/25 due to Previous Stage Insufficient Funding) > > s
Stop Number 19480 - Mooro Drive [Replace existing fibre cement shelter with new steel shelter - Hardstand Improvements required
25/26 |Bus Shelter Renewal |Renewal 29,667 - 29,667
/ Y W W , Mt Claremont (Deferred from FY 24/25 due to Previous Stage Insufficient Funding) > > s
Stop Number 11517 - Selby Street, [Replace existing concrete shelter with new steel shelter - No hardstand Improvements required
25/26 |Bus Shelter Renewal |Renewal 16,478 - 16,478
/ Y W W Shenton Park (Deferred from FY 23/24 & 24/25 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) > > s
Stop Number 11495 - Selby Street, [Replace existing concrete shelter with new steel shelter - No hardstand Improvements required
25/26 |Bus Shelter R I R | 16,478 = 16,478
/ us Shelter Renewa enewa Shenton Park (Deferred from FY 23/24 & 24/25 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) » > »
Project Count: 4 Financial Year 25/26 Proposed Funding Subtotal: $ 92,290 $ - S - S - S 92,290
26/27 |Bus Shelter Renewal |Renewal Stop Number 19597 - Bruce Street,|Replace existing concrete shelter with new steel shelt.e.r - Hardst.and Improvements required S 30,305 S ) S 30,305
Nedlands (Deferred from FY 25/26 due to Previous Stage Insufficient Funding)
Replace existing fibre concrete shelter with new steel shelter - Hardstand Improvements
Stop Number 19604 - Bruce Street, .
26/27 |Bus Shelter Renewal [Renewal Ne;’lan‘:js r” required $ 30,305 $ - s 30,305
(Deferred from FY 25/26 due to Previous Stage Insufficient Funding)
Project Count: 2 Financial Year 26/27 Proposed Funding Subtotal: $ 60,610 $ - S - S - S 60,610
Bus Shelter Renewal Program (placeholder)
27/28 |Bus Shelter R I IR | Bus Shelter R 1P 60,000 - 60,000
/ us Shelter Renewa enewa us Shelter Renewal Frogram (Deferred from FY 26/27 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) > > 3
Project Count: 1 Financial Year 27/28 Proposed Funding Subtotal: $ 60,000 $ - S - S - S 60,000
Bus Shelter Renewal Program (placeholder)
28/29 |Bus Shelter R I IR | Bus Shelter R P 65,000 - 65,000
/ us Shefter Renewa enewa us Shefter Renewal Frogram (Deferred from FY 27/28 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) > 2 s
Project Count: 1 Financial Year 28/29 Proposed Funding Subtotal: $ 65,000 $ - S - S - S 65,000

10



Car Park Program

Other Municipal

Financial ) 5 L. Proposed Project | External Grant External Grant Municipal Funding
Sub-Program Type Project Title Description . . q (reserve, carry Overheads )
Year Funding Funding Funding Source Including Overheads
forward)
24/25 |Car Park Program No New Projects
Project Count: 0 Financial Year 24/25 Proposed Funding Subtotal: $ - S - S - S - S -
New Parking Controls-Signs & Installation of Parking Controls - Signs & Lines
25/26 |Car Park | t 10,000 - 10,000
/ arrarks mprovemen Lines (Deferred from FY 23/24 & 24/25 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) » ! > » !
Project Count: 1 Financial Year 25/26 Proposed Funding Subtotal: $ 10,000 $ - $ - S - $ 10,000
26/27 |Car Parks Renewal Car Park Renewal Program Car Park Renewal Program (placeholder) S 250,000 S - S 250,000
New Parking Controls-Signs & Installation of Parking Controls - Signs & Lines
26/2 1 - 1
527 |l Improvement Lines (Deferred from FY 25/26 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) > 0,000 2 5 0,000
Project Count: 2 Financial Year 26/27 Proposed Funding Subtotal: $ 260,000 $ - S - S - S 260,000
27/28 |Car Parks Renewal Car Park Renewal Program Car Park Renewal Program (placeholder) S 250,000 S - S 250,000
New Parking Controls-Signs & Installation of Parking Controls - Signs & Lines
27/28 |Car Park | t 10,000 - 10,000
/ ar Farks mprovemen Lines (Deferred from FY 26/27 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) > ! > 3 !
Project Count: 2 Financial Year 27/28 Proposed Funding Subtotal: $ 260,000 $ - S - S - S 260,000
28/29 |Car Parks Renewal Car Park Renewal Program Car Park Renewal Program (placeholder) S 250,000 S - S 250,000
New Parking Controls-Signs & Installation of Parking Controls - Signs & Lines
28/2 1 - 1
G (TR Improvement Lines (Deferred from FY 27/28 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) > 0,000 ? s 0,000
Project Count: 2 Financial Year 28/29 Proposed Funding Subtotal: $ 260,000 $ - S - S - S 260,000

11



Stormwater Drainage Program

Other Municipal

Financial ) 5 L. Proposed Project | External Grant External Grant Municipal Funding
Sub-Program Type Project Title Description . . q (reserve, carry Overheads )
Year Funding Funding Funding Source Including Overheads
forward)
. . Jenkins Ave Catchment (13 Taylor |Replace existing pits, install new 600 RC pipe network, raise crossovers
24/25 |Pits & P | t 651,200 118,352 769,552
/ il AL Road) (Deferred from FY 23/24 due to Insufficient Funding) 2 ! 2 ! 3 !
. . 3 Waroonga Road - Install new pits, Improvement exsiting and create overland flow path
24/25 |Pits & P | t [3W Road, Nedland 70,180 12,755 82,935
/ Ll LA FHERRL e, Dl (Deferred from FY 23/24 due to Insufficient Funding) 2 ! 3 ! 3 !
Drainage Soakwell Installation . . .
24/25 |Soakwells Improvement Program Reactive & Unplanned installation & Improvement of soakwells S 50,000 S 9,087 | $ 59,087
. . . Reactive & Unplanned civil works required for modification of drainage
24/2 D 9,087
4/25 |Civils Improvement rainage Civil Works Program (Deferred from FY 23/24 due to Insufficient Funding) S 50,000 S ! S 59,087
Project Count: 4 Financial Year 24/25 Proposed Funding Subtotal: $ 821,380 S - - $ 149,281 $ 970,661
. . Replace existing 375 RC pipe to 450 RC and add extra pits (D&C)
25/26 |Pits & Pipes Improvement 27 Bedford Street, Nedlands 253,700 - 253,700
/ : s prov (Deferred from FY 24/25 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) > > »
Install new pits with new 300 RC pipe, replace existing undersize pits, raise crossovers and kerb
25/26 |Pits & Pipes Improvement |59, 71 & 72 Philip Rd, Dalkeith (D&C) S 242,660 S - S 242,660
(Deferred from FY 24/25 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding)
. . Install multiple new pits and 300 RC pipes (D&C)
25/26 |Pits & Pipes Improvement 3A Sayer Street, Swanbourne ) . . . 234,410 - 234,410
/ : s prov Y W Y (Deferred from FY 23/24 & 24/25 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) > > 3
. . 2 & 6 Joyce St, 40 Gallop Road, Install multiple new pits and Improvement existing pits, raise crossovers (D&C)
25/26 Pits & Pipes Improvement 216,040 - 216,040
/ : P prov Dalkeith (Deferred from FY 23/24 & 24/25 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) > > 3
25/26  |pits & Pipes [ —— 70 Hobbs Avenue, Dalkeith Install new pits W|th.new 300 RC pipe, replace existing undersize pits, replace undersize pipe from S 205,000 S ) S 205,000
300 RC to 450 RC raise crossovers and kerb
25/26 |Pits & Pipes Improvement 121-123 Dalkeith Road, Dalkeith  [Install new pits with new 300 RC pipe, replace existing undersize pits, raise crossovers and kerb S 205,000 S - S 205,000
. . 55-57 Adderley Street, Mt Replace existing pits, install 300 RC balance pipes, raise crossovers
25/26 |Pits & Pipes Improvement 129,690 - 129,690
/ : s prov Claremont (Deferred from FY 23/24 & 24/25 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) > > »
Install new pits with new 300 RC pipe, replace existing undersize pits, raise crossovers and kerb
25/26 |Pits & Pipes Improvement  |67-73 Stanley Street, Nedlands (D&C) S 114,290 S - S 114,290
(Deferred from FY 24/25 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding)
. . Install new multiple drinage pits and pipes and upgrade existing pipes on Taylor Road
25/26 |Pits & Pipes Improvement 6 Taylor Rd, Nedlands . ) . . 73,260 - 73,260
/ : s prov v (Deferred from FY 24/25 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) > > »
25/26 |Pits & Pipes Improvement 200 Stubbs Terrace, Shenton Park |Install new pits with new 300 RC pipe, replace existing undersize pits, raise crossovers and kerb S 72,000 S - S 72,000
Stage 1 - Design of new pits with new 300 RC pipe, replace existing undersize pits, raise
25/26 |Pits & Pipes Improvement  |37-39 Aberdare Road, Nedlands  |crossovers and kerb S 63,316 S - S 63,316
(Deferred from FY 24/25 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding)
. . Replace grated lid, adjust paving and kerb levels, provide overland flow path to park
25/26 |Pits & Pipes Improvement 12 Edwards Green, Floreat . . . . 61,600 - 61,600
/ : s prov W (Deferred from FY 23/24 & 24/25 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) > > »
25/26 |Pits & Pipes Improvement 71 Riley Road, Dalkeith Improvement existing pit and pipes from laneway to park area S 54,000 S - S 54,000
. . 7 Davies Rd, 3-5 Sutcliffe St, Stage 1 - Design of replace existing pits, install new 450 RCP diversion pipes, raise crossovers
25/26 Pits & Pipes Improvement 38,940 - 38,940
/ : s prov Dalkeith (Deferred from FY 23/24 & 24/25 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) > > 5
. . Install new multiple drinage pits on Elizabeth Street
25/26 Pits & P | t 105 Broad Rd, Nedland 34,100 = 34,100
/ s & Fipes mprovemen MEELIER (3, WSl (Deferred from FY 24/25 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) 2 ! > ? !
Project Count: 15 Financial Year 25/26 Proposed Funding Subtotal: $ 1,998,006 $ - - S - $ 1,998,006

12



Stage 2 - Install new pits with new 300 RC pipe, replace existing undersize pits, raise crossovers

26/27 |Pits & Pipes Improvement 37-39 Aberdare Road, Nedlands and kerb 628,100 628,100
(Deferred from FY 25/26 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding)
Pits & Pi | t
26/27 |Pits & Pipes Improvement P:'c?granlqpes mprovemen Pits & Pipes Improvement Program (placeholder) 550,000 550,000
. . 7 Davies Rd, 3-5 Sutcliffe St, Stage 2 - Replace existing pits, install new 450 RCP diversion pipes, raise crossovers
26/27 |Pits & Pipes Improvement 181,500 181,500
/ : P prov Dalkeith (Deferred from FY 23/24 & 25/26 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding)
Drainage Soakwell Installation Reactive & Unplanned installation & Improvement of soakwells
26/27 |Soakwells Improvement 50,000 50,000
/ W prov Program (Deferred from FY 25/26 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding)
- . - Reactive & Unplanned civil works required for modification of drainage
26/27 |Civil | t |D Civil Works P 50,000 50,000
/ its mprovemen rainage Livil Yrorks Frogram (Deferred from FY 25/26 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding)
Project Count: 5 Financial Year 26/27 Proposed Funding Subtotal: 1,459,600 1,459,600
. . Pits & Pipes Improvement . .
27/28 |Pits & Pipes Improvement Program Pits & Pipes Improvement Program (placeholder) 600,000 600,000
Drai - - - -
27/28  |soakwells T rainage Soakwell Installation Reactive & Unplanned msftallatl.on & Improvem-er'nt of soakyvells 50,000 50,000
Program (Deferred from FY 26/27 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding)
. . . Reactive & Unplanned civil works required for modification of drainage
27/28 |Civil | t |D Civil Works P 50,000 50,000
/ wis mprovemen rainage LIvil¥vorks Frogram (Deferred from FY 26/27 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding)
Project Count: 3 Financial Year 27/28 Proposed Funding Subtotal: 700,000 700,000
Drainage Soakwell Installation Reactive & Unplanned installation & Improvement of soakwells
28/29 |[Soakwells Improvement 50,000 50,000
/ W prov Program (Deferred from FY 27/28 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding)
. . - Reactive & Unplanned civil works required for modification of drainage
28/29 |Civil | t |D Civil Works P 50,000 50,000
/ its mprovemen rainage Livil Yworks Frogram (Deferred from FY 27/28 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding)
Project Count: 2 Financial Year 28/29 Proposed Funding Subtotal: 100,000 100,000

13



Laneway Program

Other Municipal
Financial ) 5 L. Proposed Project | External Grant External Grant er Municipa Municipal Funding
Sub-Program Type Project Title Description . . q (reserve, carry Overheads )
Year Funding Funding Funding Source Including Overheads
forward)
Deli f K dia L tion 1, 2, 3 for P d R I (C il Resolution - OCM
24/25 |Laneway Upgrade Improvement  |Kennedia Lane Delivery elivery ot fennedia Lane section o sy promrse) el (el ez S 550,000 S 99,959 | $ 649,959
25/06/2024)
Design of Kennedia Lane section 1 to 3 for Proposed Renewal (Council Resolution - OCM
24/25 |Laneway Upgrade Improvement  |Kennedia Lane Design o : : P eIk et o S 50,000 S 9,087 | S 59,087
25/06/2024)
Project Count: 2 Financial Year 24/25 Proposed Funding Subtotal: $ 600,000 $ - - $ 109,047 $ 709,047
25/26 |Laneway Upgrade Improvement Gerygone Lane Design |Design of Gerygone Lane section 1 & 2 for Proposed Renewal | S 179,672 | | S - | S 179,672
Project Count: 1 Financial Year 25/26 Proposed Funding Subtotal: $ 179,672 $ - - S - S 179,672
26/27 |Laneway Upgrade Improvement Gerygone Lane Delivery Delivery of Gerygone Lane section 1 for Proposed Renewal S 520,901 S - S 520,901
26/27 |Laneway Upgrade Improvement Boundary Lane Design Design of Boundary Lane for Proposed Renewal S 37,880 S - S 37,880
Project Count: 2 Financial Year 26/27 Proposed Funding Subtotal: $ 558,781 $ - - S - S 558,781
27/28 |Laneway Upgrade Improvement Boundary Lane Delivery Delivery of Boundary Lane for Proposed Renewal S 212,128 S - S 212,128
27/28 |Laneway Upgrade Improvement Micrantha Lane Design Design of Micrantha Lane section 1 & 2 for Proposed Renewal S 127,195 S - S 127,195
Project Count: 2 Financial Year 27/28 Proposed Funding Subtotal: $ 339,323 § - - S - S 339,323
28/29 |Laneway Upgrade Improvement Gerygone Lane Delivery Delivery of Gerygone Lane section 2 for Proposed Renewal S 493,261 S - S 493,261
28/29 |Laneway Upgrade Improvement Lomandra Lane Design Design of Lomandra Lane Section 1 & 2 for Proposed Renewal S 131,781 S - S 131,781
Project Count: 2 Financial Year 28/29 Proposed Funding Subtotal: $ 625,042 S - - S - S 625,042

14



Facilities and Asset Management

Building Construction Works Program

Other Municipal

Financial . 5 L. Proposed Project | External Grant External Grant Municipal Funding
Sub-Program Type Project Title Description . . . (reserve, carry Overheads )
Year Funding Funding Funding Source Including Overheads
forward)
Fixtures & Fittings Renewal, Power Improvement (Partially deferred from FY 23/24 due to
24/25 |Comm. Blding - Major [Improvement |Tresillian Arts Centre insufficient funding) S 100,000 S 18,174 | S 118,174
(Deferred from FY 23/24 due to Insufficient Funding)
. . Strickland Street Infant Health Renewal of window treatments, guttering, downpipes, waterproofing
24/25 |Comm. Blding - Major |Renewal 50,000 9,087 59,087
/ ing ! new Centre (Deferred from FY 23/24 due to Insufficient Funding) > > 5
Mechanical Services R |
24/25 |Comm. Blding - Minor [Renewal Prz;::qlca ervices Renewa Reactive & Unplanned Mechanical Services Renewal S 32,250 S 5,861 | S 38,111
24/25 |Comm. Blding - Minor |Renewal Flooring Renewal Program Reactive & Unplanned Flooring Renewal S 32,250 S 5,861 [ S 38,111
24/25 |Comm. Blding - Minor |Renewal Painting Program Reactive & Unplanned Painting works as required S 32,250 S 5,861 S 38,111
. . . Planned Installation of roof safety anchors across City buildings
24/25 |Comm. Blding - Minor |Improvement Roofing / Safety Anchor Program 30,000 5,452 35,452
/ ing - Wi prov ing / i/ & (Deferred from FY 23/24 due to Insufficient Funding) > > s
Allen Park Cottage - Stage T
24/25 |Comm. Blding - Major |Improvement Imzrr]ovzrme:t s Stage Two Improvement of Allen Park Cottage (added as per Council Resolution) S 30,000 30,000 | $ = S -
Project Count: 7 Financial Year 24/25 Proposed Funding Subtotal: $ 306,750 $ - 30,000 $ 50,298 $ 327,048
Allen Park Cottage - Stage T Stage Two | t of Allen Park Cott dded C il Resoluti
25/26 | Comm. Blding - Major |Improvement en Park Cottage - Stage Two age Two Improvement of Allen .ar F) age (adde aﬁ Per ounc.l esolution) S 570,000 251,968 | $ _ S 318,032
Improvement (Deferred from FY 23/24 & 24/25 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding)
25/26 |Comm. Blding - Major |Renewal Swanbourne Surf Life Saving Club [Fixtures & Fittings Renewal S 150,000 S - S 150,000
25/26 |Comm. Biding - Major |Renewal Hac.k.e.tt Hall & Lawler Park Structural Condition Assessment, I._and l.Jse Investigatiorf, & Rationélisation Study S 130,000 S ) S 130,000
Facilities (Deferred from FY 23/24 & 24/25 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding)
25/26 |Comm. Biding - Major |Renewal HoIIywood.I?owIing Club & Max Remediation works follovying b.uilding complian.cg & condi.tion investigation S 100,000 S ) S 100,000
Brown Pavilion (Deferred from FY 24/25 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding)
25/26 |Comm. Biding - Major |Renewal Hollywood After School Activity Remediation works follovying b.uilding complian-cg & condi‘tion investigation S 50,000 S ) S 50,000
Centre (Deferred from FY 24/25 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding)
Renewal of poor condition sheds
25/26 |C . Blding - Mi R | Shed R 1P 50,000 - 50,000
/ omm i s e s e (Deferred from FY 24/25 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) 2 2 ?
Mechanical Services R |
25/26 |Comm. Blding - Minor |Renewal Przzr:r:ca ervices Renewa Reactive & Unplanned Mechanical Services Renewal S 32,250 S - S 32,250
David Cruickshank Reserve Demolition of storage shed at Point Resolution
25/26 |C . Blding - Major [R | 25,200 - 25,200
/ omm i s Greenkeepers Shed (Deferred from FY 23/24 & 24/25 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) 2 2 ?
Cottage - Administration - Solar
25/26 |Comm. Blding - Major |Improvement & . n on Review of and improvement of solar PV system at the City's Administration Cottage. S 4,692 S - S 4,692
System Review & Improvement
Project Count: 9 Financial Year 25/26 Proposed Funding Subtotal: $ 1,112,142 $ - 251,968 S - S 860,174
Renewal of poor condition sheds
26/27 |Comm. Blding - Minor |Renewal Shed Renewal Program 50,000 - 50,000
/ ing - Ml new W g (Deferred from FY 25/26 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) > > »
. . . Reactive & Unplanned Flooring Renewal
26/27 |Comm. Blding - Minor |Renewal Flooring Renewal Program 32,250 - 32,250
/ ing - Ml new g Renew e (Deferred from FY 25/26 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) > > »
. . . Reactive & Unplanned Painting works as required
26/27 |Comm. Blding - Minor |Renewal Painting Program 32,250 - 32,250
/ ing - M new inting Frog (Deferred from FY 25/26 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) > > »
Mechanical Services R |
26/27 |Comm. Blding - Minor [Renewal Prz(,a:r:rrwlﬂ:ca ervices Renewa Reactive & Unplanned Mechanical Services Renewal S 32,250 S = S 32,250
. . . Planned Installation of roof safety anchors across City buildings
26/27 |Comm. Blding - Minor |Improvement Roof Safety Anchor Program 30,000 - 30,000
/ ing - M prov ing / ¥ e (Deferred from FY 25/26 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) > > »
City Depot - Solar System Revi
26/27 |Comm. Blding - Major |Improvement e Review of and improvement of solar PV system at the City's Depot S 22,630 S - S 22,630
& Improvement
Project Count: 6 Financial Year 26/27 Proposed Funding Subtotal: $ 199,380 $ - - S - S 199,380

15



John 23rd Entry Road & Depot

Resurface / realignment unsealed entry road to John 23rd depot & install security fencing around

27/28 |Comm. Blding - Major |Improvement 314,100 - 314,100
/ ne . prov Security Fencing perimeter and electric gate (consultation with WMRC). > > s
Highview Park & Holl d Tenni
27/28  |comm. Blding - Major [Renewal Cl'ﬁbv'ew ark & Hollywood TeNNIS |1 e 1 - Land Use Investigation & Rationalisation Study $ 70,000 $ - s 70,000
27/28 |Comm. Blding - Major |Renewal Allen Park Heritage Precinct Stage 1 - Heritage Assessment & Primary Stakeholder Consultation S 50,000 S - S 50,000
27/28 |Comm. Blding - Major |Renewal Nedlands Library Stage 1 - Land Use Investigation & Study S 50,000 S - S 50,000
Renewal of poor condition sheds
27/28 |Comm. Blding - Minor |Renewal Shed Renewal Program 50,000 - 50,000
/ ne= W W & (Deferred from FY 26/27 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) > > ?
City Administration - Solar Syst
27/28 |Comm. Blding - Major |Improvement ! y, ministration - Sofar system Review of and improvement of solar PV system at the City's Administration Centre. S 43,912 S - S 43,912
Review & Improvement
. . . Reactive & Unplanned Flooring Renewal
27/28 |Comm. Blding - Minor |Renewal Flooring Renewal Program 32,250 - 32,250
/ ing - M W ing W & (Deferred from FY 26/27 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) > > s
. . o Reactive & Unplanned Painting works as required
27/28 |Comm. Blding - Minor |Renewal Painting Program 32,250 - 32,250
/ ing - Ml W inting Frog (Deferred from FY 26/27 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) > > s
Mechanical Services R |
27/28 |Comm. Blding - Minor [Renewal Prz(;r:rrwlﬂ:ca ervices Renewa Reactive & Unplanned Mechanical Services Renewal S 32,250 S = S 32,250
. . ) Planned Installation of roof safety anchors across City buildings
27/28 |C . Blding - M | t  [Roof Safety Anchor P 30,000 - 30,000
/ omm g - Minor | Improvemen cetinelSaiehlanctiegieE e (Deferred from FY 26/27 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) » > >
Project Count: 10 Financial Year 27/28 Proposed Funding Subtotal: $ 704,762 S - - S - S 704,762
Renewal of poor condition sheds
28/29 |C . Blding - Mi R | Shed R 1P 50,000 - 50,000
/ omm it s e s e (Deferred from FY 27/28 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) 2 2 ?
. . X Reactive & Unplanned Flooring Renewal
28/29 |C . Blding - M R | FI R 1P 32,250 - 32,250
/ omm it s b e Rl e (Deferred from FY 27/28 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) 2 2 ?
. . . Reactive & Unplanned Painting works as required
28/29 |C . Blding - M R | Painting P 32,250 - 32,250
/ omm it s SHUE s (Deferred from FY 27/28 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) 2 2 ?
. . . Planned Installation of roof safety anchors across City buildings
28/29 |C . Blding - M | t  |Roof Safety Anchor P 30,000 - 30,000
/ omm el oofing / Safety Anchor Program (Deferred from FY 27/28 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) 2 2 ?
Tresillian Arts Centre - Solar
28/29 |Comm. Blding - Major |Improvement tan . n Review of and improvement of solar PV system at the Tresillian Arts Centre. S 19,905 S - S 19,905
System Review & Improvement
Project Count: 5 Financial Year 28/29 Proposed Funding Subtotal: $ 164,405 $ - - $ - $ 164,405
Strategic Asset Management
Other Municipal
Financial ) 5 L. Proposed Project | External Grant External Grant er Municipa Municipal Funding
Sub-Program Type Project Title Description . . q (reserve, carry Overheads )
Year Funding Funding Funding Source Including Overheads
forward)
Strategic Asset Management . L . . .
24/25 |Asset Management Renewal e e Provisional - Investigation, Testing & Design of Future Projects S 200,000 S 36,349 | S 236,349
Provision for Overheads to be
24/25 |Overheads TBC aIIo\élatled v Provision for overheads to be allocated to capital projects in the 2024/25 financial year. S - S - S -
Project Count: 2 Financial Year 24/25 Proposed Funding Subtotal: $ 200,000 $ - - S 36,349 $ 236,349
Provision for Overheads to be - . . . . .
25/26 |Overheads TBC allocated Provision for overheads to be allocated to capital projects in the 2025/26 financial year. S 1,526,632 S - S 1,526,632
Strategic Asset M t
25/26 |Asset Management Renewal Cc::silgtlacncise anagemen Provisional - Investigation, Testing & Design of Future Projects S 200,000 S - S 200,000
Waste Management - recycling Purchase & installation of waste recycling stations for Waratah Avenue precinct
25/26 |Wast | t 50,000 - 50,000
/ aste mprovemen stations (Waratah Ave) (Deferred from FY 23/24 & 24/25 inclusive due to Insufficient Funding) » > »
Project Count: 3 Financial Year 25/26 Proposed Funding Subtotal: $ 1,776,632 S - - S - $ 1,776,632
Provision for Overheads to b
26/27 |Overheads TBC a;gz:::; or Lverheads to be Provision for overheads to be allocated to capital projects in the 2026/27 financial year. S 1,602,963 S - S 1,602,963
Strategic Asset Management
26/27 |Asset Management |Renewal Cornsulgtl::ncy a5 Provisional - Investigation, Testing & Design of Future Projects S 200,000 S - S 200,000
Project Count: 2 Financial Year 26/27 Proposed Funding Subtotal: $ 1,802,963 $ - - S - S 1,802,963
Provision for Overheads to be - . . . . .
27/28 |Overheads TBC Provision for overheads to be allocated to capital projects in the 2027/28 financial year. S 1,683,112 S - S 1,683,112

allocated

16



Strategic Asset Management

27/28 |Asset Management Renewal ConmlEnE Provisional - Investigation, Testing & Design of Future Projects S 200,000 S 200,000
Project Count: 2 Financial Year 27/28 Proposed Funding Subtotal: $ 1,883,112 $ S 1,883,112

Provision for Overheads to b
28/29 |Overheads TBC alrlz\é:tlzg or Dverneads to be Provision for overheads to be allocated to capital projects in the 2028/29 financial year. S 1,767,267 S 1,767,267
Project Count: 1 Financial Year 28/29 Proposed Funding Subtotal: $ 1,767,267 S S 1,767,267

17



@ o
((9) City of Nedlands

INFRASTRUCTURE ASSET MANAGEMENT, TECHNICAL SERVICES

SUB-PROGRAM SUMMARY
Forward Capital Works PrOgram summary Parks Devel POS Equip 1t FErH e Bus Shelter Stormwater Builf:ling Strategic Asset Council Plan Proposed Project External Grant O icipal Municip=) lfunding
e . Natural Areas Roads Program Paths Program S Car Park Program Drainage Program Laneway Program [ Construction Works Management e Funding Funding (reserve, carry Overheads Including
Program Program forward) Overheads

24/25 Total Renewal Works S 122,430 | S 317,487 | $ = S 5,016,929 | $ 363,824 | S 32,956 | S = 5 = S = 5 501,950 | $ 200,000 | $ = S 6,555,576 | $ 1,486,179 | S = 5 738,669 | $ 5,808,066
24/25 Total Improvement Works $ 1,108,500 | $ 256,850 | $ 172,064 | $ 2,058,200 | $ 140,000 | $ - s 10,000 | $ 2,283,386 | $ 600,000 | $ 730,000 | $ 50,000 | $ 15,000 | $ 7,424,000 | $ 2,226,795 | $ 281,968 | $ 715,266 | $ 5,630,503
24/25 Total Ancillary Works S - S - S - S - S - S - S - S - S - S - S - 5 - S - S = S = S = S =
24/25 Total Capital Program (Recommended) $ 1,230,930 | $ 574,337 | $ 172,064 | $ 7,075,129 | $ 503,824 | $ 32,956 | $ 10,000 | $ 2,283,386 | $ 600,000 | $ 1,231,950 | $ 250,000 | $ 15,000 | $ 13,979,576 | $ 3,712,974 | $ 281,968 | $ 1,453,935 | $ 11,438,569
24/25 Total Adjustments -$ 630,930 |-$ 524,337 |-$ 101,084 |-$ 1,834,345 |-$ 363,824 |-$ 32,956 |-$ 10,000 |-$ 1,462,006 | $ - -$ 925,200 |-$ 50,000 |-$ 15,000 |-$ 5,949,682 |-$ 226,042 |-$ 251,968 | $ - -$ 5,471,672
24/25 Total Capital Program (Following Adjustments) $ 600,000 | $ 50,000 | $ 70,980 | $ 5,240,784 | $ 140,000 | $ - |s - s 821,380 | $ 600,000 | $ 306,750 | $ 200,000 | $ - 1s 8,029,894 | $ 3,486,932 | $ 30,000 | $ 1,453,935 | $ 5,966,897
25/26 Total Renewal Works $ 400,000 | $ 185,000 | $ - s 2,164,050 | $ 406,375 | $ 59,334 | $ - s - s - s 296,750 | $ 200,000 | $ -1 3,711,509 | $ 325,000 | $ - s - s 3,386,509
25/26 Total Improvement Works S 691,340 | S 211,500 | $ 86,048 | S 550,000 | $ 150,000 | $ = S 10,000 | $ 1,445,600 | $ 179,672 | $ 34,692 | S = S 40,000 | S 3,398,852 | S 335,013 | $ = S = S 3,063,839
25/26 Total Ancillary Works S - S - S - S - S - S - S - S - S - S - S 1,526,632 | $ - S 1,526,632 | $ - S - S - 5 1,526,632
Add projects deferred from 24/25 S 630,930 | $ 524,337 | $ 101,084 | S 1,834,345 | S 363,824 | S 32,956 | S 10,000 | $ 1,462,006 | S = S 925,200 | $ 50,000 | $ 15,000 | $ 5,949,682 | S 226,042 | $ 251,968 | S = S 5,471,672
25/26 Total Capital Program (Recommended) $ 1,722,270 | $ 920,837 | $ 187,132 | $ 4,548,395 | $ 920,199 | $ 92,290 | $ 20,000 | $ 2,907,606 | $ 179,672 | $ 1,256,642 | $ 1,776,632 | $ 55,000 | $ 14,586,675 | $ 886,055 | $ 251,968 | $ - |s 13,448,651
25/26 Total Adjustments -$ 870,000 |-$ 325,000 |-$ 86,048 |-$ 350,000 |-$ 336,960 | $ - -$ 10,000 |-$ 909,600 | $ - -$ 144,500 | $ - $ - -$ 3,032,108 |-$ 201,680 | $ - $ - -$ 2,830,428
25/26 Total Capital Program (Following Adjustments) $ 852,270 | $ 595,837 | $ 101,084 | $ 4,198,395 | $ 583,239 | 92,290 | $ 10,000 | $ 1,998,006 | $ 179,672 | $ 1,112,142 | $ 1,776,632 | $ 55,000 | $ 11,554,567 | $ 684,375 | $ 251,968 | $ - |s 10,618,223
26/27 Total Renewal Works S 1,180,000 | $ 275,000 | $ - S 2,830,000 | $ 1,512,290 | $ 120,610 | $ 250,000 | $ - S - S 146,750 | $ 200,000 | $ - S 6,514,650 | S - S - S - S 6,514,650
26/27 Total Improvement Works S = S 212,000 | $ 171,542 | S 3,200,000 | $ 170,000 | $ = S 10,000 | $ 650,000 | $ 558,781 | $ 52,630 | S = S = S 5,024,953 | $ 1,591,920 | $ = S = S 3,433,033
26/27 Total Ancillary Works $ - s - s - s - s - s S - s - s - s - s 1,602,963 | $ -1 1,602,963 | $ S - s - s 1,602,963
Add projects deferred from 25/26 S 870,000 | $ 325,000 | $ 86,048 | S 350,000 | $ 336,960 | S = S 10,000 | $ 909,600 | $ = S 144,500 | $ = S = S 3,032,108 | $ 201,680 | $ = S = S 2,830,428
26/27 Total Capital Program (Recommended) $ 2,050,000 | $ 812,000 | $ 257,590 | $ 6,380,000 | $ 2,019,250 | $ 120,610 | $ 270,000 | $ 1,559,600 | $ 558,781 | $ 343,880 | $ 1,802,963 | $ - 1s 16,174,674 | $ 1,793,600 | $ - s - |s 14,381,074
26/27 Total Adjustments -$ 650,000 |-$ 262,000 |-$ 105,542 |-$ 3,200,000 |-$ 552,290 |-$ 60,000 |-$ 10,000 |-$ 100,000 | $ = -$ 144,500 | $ © $ © -$ 5,084,332 |-$ 1,561,920 | $ - $ - -$ 3,522,412
26/27 Total Capital Program (Following Adjustments) $ 1,400,000 | $ 550,000 | $ 152,048 | $ 3,180,000 | $ 1,466,960 | $ 60,610 | $ 260,000 | $ 1,459,600 | $ 558,781 | $ 199,380 | $ 1,802,963 | $ - 1s 11,090,342 | $ 231,680 | $ - s - |s 10,858,662
27/28 Total Renewal Works $ 970,000 | $ 50,000 | $ - s 4,077,400 | $ 270,000 | $ 65,000 | $ 250,000 | $ - s - s 316,750 | $ 200,000 | $ -1 6,199,150 | $ - s S - s 6,199,150
27/28 Total Improvement Works S = S 150,000 | $ 100,000 | $ 1,450,000 | S 238,000 | S = S 10,000 | $ 700,000 | $ 339,323 | S 388,012 | $ = S 100,000 | $ 3,475,335 | $ 60,000 | S = S = S 3,415,335
27/28 Total Ancillary Works $ - s - s - s - s - s - s - s - s - s - s 1,683,112 | $ -1 1,683,112 | $ S - s - s 1,683,112
Add projects deferred from 26/27 S 650,000 | $ 262,000 | $ 105,542 | $ 3,200,000 | $ 552,290 | $ 60,000 | S 10,000 | $ 100,000 | $ = 5 144,500 | $ = S = S 5,084,332 | $ 1,561,920 | S = S = S 3,522,412
27/28 Total Capital Program (Recommended) $ 1,620,000 | $ 462,000 | $ 205,542 | $ 8,727,400 | $ 1,060,290 | $ 125,000 | $ 270,000 | $ 800,000 | $ 339,323 | $ 849,262 | $ 1,883,112 | $ 100,000 | $ 16,441,929 | $ 1,621,920 | $ - s - |s 14,820,009
27/28 Total Adjustments $ = -$ 50,000 |-$ 100,000 (-$ 1,000,000 (-$ 420,000 |-$ 65,000 |-$ 10,000 |-$ 100,000 | $ - -$ 144,500 | $ - $ - -$ 1,889,500 |-$ 60,000 | $ - $ - -$ 1,829,500
27/28 Total Capital Program (Following Adjustments) $ 1,620,000 | $ 412,000 | $ 105,542 | $ 7,727,400 | $ 640,290 | $ 60,000 | $ 260,000 | $ 700,000 | $ 339,323 | $ 704,762 | $ 1,883,112 | $ 100,000 | $ 14,552,429 | $ 1,561,920 | $ - s - s 12,990,509
28/29 Total Renewal Works $ 550,000 | $ 50,000 | $ - s - s - s - s 250,000 | $ - s - s 150,000 | $ - s -1 1,000,000 | $ - s - s - s 1,000,000
28/29 Total Improvement Works S 200,000 | $ 150,000 | $ 85,000 | $ 500,000 | $ = S = S = S = S 625,042 | S 19,905 | $ = S = S 1,579,947 | $ = S = S = S 1,579,947
28/29 Total Ancillary Works $ S S S - s - s S - s S - s - s 1,767,267 | $ -1 1,767,267 | $ S - s - s 1,767,267
Add projects deferred from 27/28 S = 5 50,000 | S 100,000 | $ 1,000,000 | S 420,000 | S 65,000 | S 10,000 | $ 100,000 | $ = S 144,500 | $ = S = S 1,889,500 | $ 60,000 | S = S = S 1,829,500
28/29 Total Capital Program (Recommended) $ 750,000 | $ 250,000 | $ 185,000 | $ 1,500,000 | $ 420,000 | $ 65,000 | $ 260,000 | $ 100,000 | $ 625,042 | $ 314,405 | $ 1,767,267 | $ - 1s 6,236,714 | $ 60,000 | $ - s - s 6,176,714
28/29 Total Adjustments $ - |8 50,000 | $ - s 500,000 | $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - s 150,000 | $ - $ - | 700,000 | $ - $ - $ - |8 700,000
28/29 Total Capital Program (Following Adjustments) $ 750,000 | $ 200,000 | $ 185,000 | $ 1,000,000 | $ 420,000 | $ 65,000 | $ 260,000 | $ 100,000 | $ 625,042 | $ 164,405 | $ 1,767,267 | $ - ls 5,536,714 | $ 60,000 | $ - s - |s 5,476,714

18



©)

City of Nedlands

71 Stirling Hwy Nedlands WA 6009
PO Box 9 Nedlands WA 6909
P: 9273 3500

nedlands.wa.gov.au



	24-25 Capital Works Program_WEB.pdf
	24-25 Capital Works Program Cover and Intro.pdf
	Capital Budget 24-25 Handout_Revised_v3-for ptinting.pdf
	Analysis
	Summary


	24-25 Capital Works Program Back Page.pdf



